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      Post to: PO BOX 91 Preston 3072
             Town Planning – 8470 8850
 Email: townplanning@darebin.vic.gov.au

	                                                                                                    DATE RECEIVED:


	OBJECTION TO GRANT OF PLANNING PERMIT



	IMPORTANT NOTE:

Your objection will be made available for public viewing and copies may be made to interested parties for the sole purpose of enabling consideration and review as part of the planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

	Please print clearly.  
	

	WHO IS OBJECTING?
	

	I/We
(Name in block letters)
	

	Owner/s or Occupier/s
(Address)
	

	

	Our Postal Address:
	
	
	       Postcode:

	Telephone No:
	 #### ####
	EEmail: 

	
	

	WHAT APPLICATION DO YOU OBJECT TO? 
	

	What is the permit application number?
	D/272/2016

	What is proposed?
	Use and development of the land for the purpose of a six (6) storey mixed use development comprising six (6) dwellings and a shop; a reduction in the car parking requirement; waiver of the loading bay requirement; as shown on the plans accompanying the application.

	

	What is the address of proposed development?
	135 High Street PRESTON VIC 3072

	

	Who has applied for the permit?
	ikonimides reid

	

	WHAT ARE THE REASONS FOR YOUR OBJECTION?

	

	1.  VPP 52.06-2 provision of car parking spaces
 Fails to provide “2 spaces for each 3 bed room dwelling” and  “1 visitor parking space to each 5 dwellings”. 

	2.  VPP 52.06-6 The applicant has neglected to submit a Car parking demand assessment.

	3.  VPP 52.06-8 Design standards for car parking;
"If the accessway serves four or more car spaces or connects to a road in a Road Zone, the accessway must be designed so that cars can exit the site in a forward direction." Impossible for spaces 3 and 4, doubtful for space 2 and 5. The objective and design standard are not met.

	4.  VPP 52.06-8 Design standards for car parking

Minimum dimensions of car parking spaces and accessways.
The plans offer 90 degree parking with of width 2.6 m to 3.0 m, which requires accessway width 6.4 m or 5.2 m. The garage door width is 6.3 m and the requested street cross-over width is 5.0 m, so the parking space widths should be 2.8 to 3.2 m. The majority (4 of 6) parking spaces 1, 2, 3 and 5 are too narrow. 
The objective and design standard are not met.

	5.   VPP 58.01-1 - 58.01-3 and standard D2.
An application MUST be accompanied by an urban context report AND a design response. The application consists of annotated plans and does NOT offer either of the mandatory documents. 

Why does the planning department accept incomplete and inadequate applications AND then proceed to the public advertising process?

	6.  VPP 58.03-6 and Standard D11, Access objectives. 

“The location of cross-overs should maximise the retention of on-street car parking.” The design removes on-street car parking spaces adjacent to the corner block no parking zone.

“Developments must provide for access for services, emergency and delivery vehicles.”  
The development removes access for delivery vehicles, fails to provide a loading bay and parking for the shop, removes on-street parking spaces on Esther St adjacent no parking zone at High St corner, whilst also offering insufficient parking to residents and visitors.
The objectives and design standard are not met.


Building set back objectives include “To limit views into habitable room windows and private open space of new and existing


Standard D14 “Avoid direct views into habitable room windows and private open space of new and

	 existing dwellings. Developments should avoid relying on screening to reduce views.”
The balconies over look the secluded private open space of the existing dwelling at 2 Ester St. 

7. The objectives and design standard are not met

	8.  VPP 58.05-1 Accessibility Objective
It is doubtful whether the design of the dwellings meet the needs of people with limited mobility, or (Standard D17) whether 50% of dwellings offer an adaptable bathroom that meets all of the necessary requirements of table D4.

	9.  VPP 55.05-6 Storage objective and Standard D20

 “Each dwelling should have convenient access to 6 cubic metres of externally accessible storage space.”

Level 5 is labelled to show aspirational external storage space with dimensions (width x depth x height in metres) 2.6x1.0x2.3 (A1, A6), 1.5x1.3x3.3 (A2-A4). The footprint is to small leading to excessive heights that extend through the ceiling and are a safety hazard. The dimensions are not plausible.

The objectives and design standard are not met.


“To ensure that waste and recycling facilities are designed and managed to minimise


“Adequate circulation to allow waste and recycling collection vehicles to enter and

	leave the site without reversing.” The circulation is inadequate for the waste collection service.

Instead individual bins must be walked through the main entrance to the nature strip adjacent the no parking and no stopping zone on the corner of Esther St.

The objectives and design standard are not met.

	10.  VPP 58.07-1 Internal amenity Standard D24 

Bedrooms should provide a minimum internal room dimension 3.0x3.4 m for main bedroom, 3.0x3.0 m for all other bedrooms AND provide an additional area for a wardrobe.
Apartments 2 and 4 do not comply, with both having bedrooms just 2.9x2.8 m.
The living areas (excluding kitchen and dining areas) should provide minimum diemensions (for 2 or more bedroom dwellings) 3.6 x 3.3 = 12 sq m.
Apartments 2 and 4 do not comply, both with lounges just 3.0 m wide.

The objectives and design standard are not met.

	11. There is an oversupply of 1 and 2 bedroom apartments in Darebin, and an undersupply of 3 or more bedroom separate housing for families. This development adds to the imbalance by removing a family home and adding 5x two and 1x 3 bedroom flats.

	12. The proposed development reduces the front setback in the street adding to ongoing frontage creep and increased visual bulk from the footpath.

	13. The development is contrary to the standards and objectives of Clause 55 of the Darebin Planning Scheme in regards to residential policy, residential character, height, side and rear setbacks, walls on boundaries, ESD measures, solar access and dwelling diversity.

	14. The development does not meet best practice standards of the Darebin MSS for this type of building.  Just meeting or nearly meeting standards of Clause 55 is not best practice. 

	15. The proposed management of waste collection is inadequate and will further disrupt the amenity of the neighbourhood.

	16. The proposal is inconsistent with Clauses 55.03-3 B8 site coverage, 55.03-4 B9 permeability, 55.0401 B17 side rear setbacks, 55.04-2 B18 Walls on boundaries and 55.05-6 B30 storage.

	17. The plans show rubbish bins are to be stored inside the premises. Rubbish bins eventually stink, making it unattractive to store them inside the property. The only other storage option is on the nearby street footpath or nature strip.

	18. Car park reduction is contrary to the standards and objectives of Clause 52.06 (Car parking) of the Darebin Planning Scheme.

	19. The waiver for visitor parking will result in a lack of parking for first responders in an emergency.    Clause 55.03-11  Parking Provision Objectives 

	20. The proposal does not respect the existing or preferred Neighbourhood Character and is not consistent with Clause 22.04 of the Darebin Planning Scheme. 

	21. Taking into account the predominant single story, free standing houses in the immediate vicinity, the proposed application is an overdevelopment for this site.  

	22. The proposal is of sufficient concern to warrant review against the Darebin Planning Scheme by Darebin Planning Committee.  

	23. The visual bulk from the built scale of the proposed development will be very imposing as it will be visible from surrounding properties and the street.

	24. The proposed development does not add net value to the community.

	25. The number of objections indicates the scale of the negative social effect on the community. 

	26. The proposed development does not meet standards set in the Darebin Planning Scheme amendments appropriate for this street. 

	27. The proposed development will not guarantee social or affordable housing.

	If there is not enough room, attach a separate page
	


HOW WILL YOU BE AFFECTED BY THE GRANT OF A PERMIT?
	1. This development will negatively affect the livability of the street and community. Such a large development will destroy the amenity currently enjoyed by surrounding residents and visitors to the area.


IMPORTANT NOTES ABOUT OBJECTIONS TO PERMIT APPLICATIONS
1. This form is to help you make an objection to an application in a way which complies with the Planning and Environment Act 1987, and which can be readily understood by the responsible authority. There is no requirement under the Act that you use any particular form.

2. Make sure you clearly understand what is proposed before you make an objection. You should inspect the application at the responsible authority’s office.
3. To make an objection you should clearly complete the details on this form and lodge it with the responsible authority as shown on the Public Notice – Application for Planning Permit.

4. An objection must –

a. State the reasons for your objection; and

b. State how you would be affected if a permit is granted.

5. The responsible authority may reject an application which it considers has been made primarily to secure or maintain a direct or indirect commercial advantage for the objector. In this case, the Act applies as if the objection has not been made.

6. Any person may inspect an objection during office hours.

7. If your objection related to an effect on property other than at your address as shown on this form, give details of that property and of your interest in it.

8. To ensure the responsible authority considers your objection, make sure that the authority receives it by the date shown in the notice you were sent or which you saw in a newspaper or on the site.

9. If you object before the responsible authority makes a decision, the authority will tell you its decision.

10. If despite your objection the responsible authority decides to grant the permit, you can appeal against the decision. Details of the appeal procedures are set out on the back of the Notice of Decision which you will receive. An appeal must be made on a prescribed form (obtainable from the VCAT (Victorian Civil & Administrative Tribunal)) and accompanied by the prescribed fee. A copy must be given to the responsible authority. The closing date for appeals is 21 days of the responsible authority giving notice of its decision.

11. If the responsible authority refuses the application, the applicant can also appeal. The provisions are set out on the Refusal of Planning Application which will be issued at that time.
	Signature:
	
	Date: 
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